RESOLUTION NO. R16-94

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 WITH WILSON BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION
FOR THE WATER TREATMENT PLANT INTAKE PROJECT
CONSTITUTING A DECREASE OF $3,217.12.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Laurel previously authorized the Mayor to
approve a contract with Wilson Brothers Construction for the Water Treatment Plant Intake
Project through Resolution No. R16-45 on June 21, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the original contract price was $8,560,901.00 to complete the project; and

WHEREAS, the contract was modified as a result of the shift in the control building site,
lengthening the access road to the west and shortening the pipelines to the east as described in
the attached Change Order; and

WHEREAS, Great West Engineering and City Staff reviewed Change Order No. 1 and
determined that it was correct, reasonable and necessary to complete the project and recommend
the Council’s approval of the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel,
Montana, that the Mayor is authorized to sign Change Order No. 1, a copy of which is attached,
to decrease the contract amount by $3,217.12.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council on September 6, 2016, by Council
Member _ Stokes .

PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel this 6% day of
September, 2016.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 6" day of September, 2016.

CITY OF LAUREL

Mark A. Mace, Mayor

ATTEST:

S rds 4’2 Ly

Shirley Ewan, Clerk/Treasurer

am S. Painter, Civil City Attorney

R16-94 CO#1 — Wilson Bros. WTP Intake




EICDC

W

ChangeOrderNo. _ 1
Date of Issuance: September 6, 2016 Effective Date: September 6, 2016
Owner: City of Laurel, Montana Owner's Contract No.: FEMA: 1996-DR-MT-PW 01679
SRF: EQ 16-1684
Contractor: Wilson Bros. Construction, Inc. Contractor’s Project No.: N/A
Engineer:  Great West Engineering, Inc. Engineer's Project No.: 2-07128-T026
Project: Water Treatment Plant intake Contract Name: N/A

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description:

The following changes are a result of the shift in the control building site approximately 108 feet to the east, lengthening
the access road to the west and shortening the pipelines to the east.

ftem No. 301 — Unclassified Excavation & Embankment for Building Foundation, Driveway, Parking Area.
Excavation quantity will increase from 70 CY to 75 CY, embankment quantity will increase from 450 CY to 482 CY
and an additional 50 CY of 3” minus pitrun will be required. Increase in cost = $1,300.

The contract quantity for Item No. 312 - 1 %“ Minus Crushed Aggregate for Driveway and Parking Area will be
increased from 205 CY to 218 CY. Increase in cost = 13 CY x $40/CY = $520.

The contract quantity for /tem No. 317 — 2” Diameter Air Purge Line from Control Building to Intake will be
decreased from 39,520 LF to 37,792 LF. Decrease in cost = 1,728 LF x $2/LF = ($3,456).

The contract quantity from /tem No. 320 — 4” Pre-Insulated Hot Water Line from Control Building to Intake will
be decreased from 2,470 LF to 2,362 LF. Decrease in cost = 108 LF x $45/LF = (54,860).

Because the material for /tem No. 320 has already been ordered and cut to length, the material cost is not
refundable. Increase in cost = 108 LF x $30.36/LF = $3,278.88.

Attachments: Revised Plans, sheets C2, P18, P19, S9, A1, A2, A3 and D3

Cost tabulation from Wilson Bros. Construction, dated 8/22/2016

EJCDC® C-941, Change Order.
Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.
Page1of2




EICDC=

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE
Original Contract Price:

$8.560,901.00

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
[note changes in Milestones if applicable]
Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: 240

Ready for Final Payment: 270

days

Increase from previously approved Change Orders
No. __ toNo.__:N/A

$0.00

Increase from previously approved Change Orders
No. ___ toNo.___:N/A
Substantial Completion: 0

Ready for Final Payment: Q

days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 240

$8,560,901.00 Ready for Final Payment: 270
days
Decrease of this Change Order: Increase of this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 0
$3,217.12 Ready for Final Payment: 0
days

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

Substantial Completion: 240

$.8,557,683.88 Ready for Final Payment: 270
days
RECONMMENDED: ACCEPTED: 'AC E%)':
By: oA / By: LU ad W&L’ By: w CW
Owner (Authorized Contractor (Authorized
Engineer . .

Signature) Signature)
Title:  Project Engineer Title S Y aoyer— Title Operations Manager
Date: 8/25/2016 Date 9'/9,]},,” Date 8/25/16
Approved by Funding Agency (if
applicable)
By: Date:
Title:

EJCDC® C-941, Change Order.

Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.

Page2of 2




.dwg

2-071

2-071

ly

F:\2-07128-Lourel On—Call\TO 26 — New WTP Intake

CITY OF LAUREL, MONTANA

SHEET INDEX

PROJECT: 207128, TO 26
DATE: MAY 10,2016

SHEET1 G COVER
SHEET2 G2 GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS AND LEGEND
SHEET3  G3 OVERALL SITE PLAN, CONTROL AND GEOTECHNICAL BORINGS
SHEET4 G4 PROCESS & INSTRUMENTATION DIAGRAM
‘ n ' B TER TR E B Tn nEr IT PI A hl | SHEETS G5 TEMPORARY BYPASS PUMPING AT WATER TREATMENT PLANT
CIVIL SHEETS
SHEET6  C1  INTAKE SITE & DEWATERING PLAN
SHEET7 C2 CONTROL BUILDING SITE GRADING PLAN
SHEET8 C3  WATER TREATMENT PLANT PIPING DEMOLITION PLAN
SHEET9 C4  WATER TREATMENT PLANT PIPING CONNECTION PLAN
PIPELINE SHEETS
SHEET10 P1  INTAKE CONNECTION MAIN PLAN & PROFILE, STA 23+60 TO STA 33+50
SHEET11 P2  INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN #1 PLAN & PROFILE, STA 30+00 TO STA 40+00
SHEET12 P3  INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN #1 PLAN & PROFILE, STA 40+00 TO STA 50+00
SHEET13 P4  INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN #1 PLAN & PROFILE, STA 50+00 TO STA 60+00
SHEET14 PS5  INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN #1 PLAN & PROFILE, STA 60+00 TO STA 70400
SHEET15 P6  INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN #1 PLAN & PROFILE, STA 70+00 TO STA 80400
SHEET16 P7  INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN #1 PLAN & PROFILE, STA 80+00 TO STA 90+00
SHEET17 P8  INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN #1 PLAN & PROFILE, STA 90+00 TO STA 100+00
WYOMING SHEET18 P9  INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN #1 PLAN & PROFILE. STA 100+00 TO STA 110+00
SHEET19 P10 INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN #1 PLAN & PROFILE, STA 110+00 TO STA 120+00
PROJECT LOCATION SHEET20 P11 INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN #1 PLAN & PROFILE, STA 120+00 TO STA 130+00
SHEET21 P12 INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN #1 PLAN & PROFILE, STA 130+00 TO STA 140+00
SHEET22 P13 INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN #1 PLAN & PROFILE, STA 140400 TO STA 150+00
2 SOUTH, AND RANGE 24 EAST SHEET23 P14  INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN #1 PLAN & PROFILE, STA 150+00 TO STA 160+00
T s s SHEET24 P15 INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN #1 PLAN & PROFILE, STA 160+00 TO STA 170+00
SHEET25 P16 INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN #1 PLAN & PROFILE, STA 170+00 TO STA 180+00
SHEET26 P17 INTAKE TRANSMISSION MAIN #1 PLAN & PROFILE, STA 180+00 TO STA 190+00
SHEET27 P18 AIR & HOT WATER TRENCH PLAN & PROFILE, STA 200+00 TO STA 210+00
. SHEET28 P19 AIR & HOT WATER TRENCH PLAN & PROFILE, STA 210400 TO STA 220400
PLANS PREPARED FOR: A SHEET29 P20 WTP RELOCATING AND CONNECTION PLAN & PROFILE, STA 0+00 TO STA 5+00
SHEET.30. B34 PA1Ov00
KURT MARKEGARD, DIRECTOR SHEET31 P22 INTAKE STRUCTURE PIPING & SCREEN CONFIGURATION DETAIL
OF PUBLIC WORKS SHEET32 P23 INTAKE STRUCTURE AIR & HOT WATER LINES CONFIGURATION DETAIL
SHEET33 P24 WATER TREATMENT PLANT DEMOLITION PLAN
CITY OF LAUREL, MONTANA SHEET34 P25 WATER TREATMENT PLANT CONNECTION DETAIL
W MECHANICAL SHEETS
SHEET35 M1  INTAKE LOW PROFILE HALF SCREEN DETAILS
SHEET36 M2 CONTROL BUILDING HVAC AND PLUMBING PLAN
SHEET37 M3 CONTROL BUILDING BOILER SYSTEM HYDRONIC PIPING FLOW DIAGRAM
AND SCHEDULES
STRUCTURAL SHEETS
SHEET38 S1  INTAKE ISOMETRIC VIEWS
SHEET39 S2  INTAKE FOUNDATION PLAN AND DETAILS
SHEET40 S3  INTAKE SHAFT DETAILS
SHEET41 S4  INTAKE FOOTING REINFORCEMENT
SHEET42 S5 INTAKE BASE & CIP LID REINFORCEMENT
SHEET43 S6 INTAKE WALL REINFORCEMENT
SHEET44 S7  INTAKE ROOF PANEL DETAILS AND NOTES
SHEET45 S8  INTAKE ROOF PANEL DETAILS AND NOTES
SHEET46 S9 CONTROL BUILDING FOUNDATION PLAN
SHEET47 S$10 CONTROL BUILDING STRUCTURAL NOTES\
SHEET48 S11 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS
. SHEET49 A1  CONTROL BUILDING FLOOR PLAN
APPROVED BY: e SHEET50 A2 CONTROL BUILDING ELEVATIONS
SONT A", SHEETS1 A3  CONTROL BUILDING SECTIONS
o2 SHEET52 A4  CONTROL BUILDING ROOF FRAMING PLAN AND DETAILS
JEREMIAH THEYS, PE. SHEETS3 A5 CONTROL BUILDING SCHEDULES & TYPICAL DETAILS
‘GREAT WEST ENGINEERING 5402 P. DETAIL SHEETS
RS SHEET54 D1  STANDARD DETAILS
NS g_‘f’g SHEETS55 D2 STANDARD DETAILS
"4:"31’{““&““\# SHEET56 D3 STANDARD DETAILS
SHEET57 D4 STANDARD DETAILS
SHEET58 D5 STANDARD DETAILS
QA/QC BY: SHEET59 D6 SHORING DETAILS
SHEET60 D7 REMOVAL OF EXISTING 1955 INTAKE
ELECTRICAL SHEETS
CHAD E. HANSON, P.E. SHEET61 ES1 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN - CONTROL BUILDING
SHEET62 ES2 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN - INTAKE STRUCTURE
CREATWESEENCHEERING SHEET63 E1  CONTROL BUILDING LIGHTING PLAN
SHEET64 E2  CONTROL BUILDING POWER PLAN
SHEETE5 E3  ONE LINE DIAGRAM - CONTROL BUILDING
SHEET66 E4 HYDROBURST FIELD WIRING DIAGRAM
SHEET67 E5 SCADA SYSTEM NETWORK AND /O DIAGRAM
SHEET68 E6 MOTOR CONTROL SCHEMATICS - MCC PHASE MONITOR
PLANS PREPARED BY: SHEET69 E7 MOTOR CONTROL SCHEMATICS - BOILER PUMP AND WELL PUMP
LISA WALTON SHEET70 E8 EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
SHEET71 E9 MOTOR CONTROL CENTER SCHEDULE AND EMERGENCY GENERATOR SCHEDULE
JIM McGOWAN SHEET72 E10 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES
DANIEL KARLIN, P.E. SHEET73 E11 PLClOLIST
JEREMY MORRIS SHEET74 E12 ELECTRICAL DETAILS AND LEGEND
JONATHAN WEAVER, P.E.
NOT TO SCALE NO. REVISION DESCRIPTION BY | DaTE BETNG.
A ADDENDUM NO. 1: BEDDING AND AIR RELEASE VAULT REVISIONS LMW | 5-20-16
A AADDENDUM NO. 2: MISCELLANEOUS REVISIONS LMW | 6-2-16
/A\ | CHANGE ORDER No. 1: CONTROL BUILDING RELOGATION LW | 2616 [
11513 SROAOWAY.SUIT 50 FEMA Pr_O)ect #. 1996-UR-MT-PW 01679 ™ G 1
i0S)Rsa5000 SRF Project #: E.Q. #16-1684 A )







F:\2-07128—-Laurel On—Coll\TO 26 — New WTP Intake Study\CADD 2-07128-T026\Sheets\2-07128-T026-07—CONTROL BUILDING SITE.dwg

| BECK, JENNA & T 2 S 74 E HOMSAEENTE elel3

| JEFFERSON K. { '€ mmmgm :,bh - AR dle|d
L ; - ADVENTURE PROJECTS, LLC =

(TYTUS HARKINS) HEHE

. ? 3 REROUTE DITCH (BY OTHERS)
\ S ’ SEE SHEETS P18 AND P19

58 0 ey e M iR
-INV, EL. 3307.06 .\ FENCE & GATE
. . REMOVE EXISTING FENCE

/ - 3 $ d %
..... il 2 Pl L 5 N 4 thmah NOTES:
- s ’ %, o - . UTILITY INFORMATION SHOWN ON
THE DRAWINGS IS APPROXIMATE
AND MAY BE INCOMPLETE. FOR
ACCURATE LOCATION, THE

* RED BRIDGE ROAD

REVISION DESCRIPTION

A CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
A
A
A

...... e e ; 3 . ‘ k5 ; 1 A CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT,
" huBic A ACCESS ERSEUERT: 5 4 : |  PROR T0 THE
...... : UTILMTIES UNDERGROUND LOCATION
CENTER:

UNDERGROUND LOCATION CENTER
555

~

. WELL TO BE DRILLED AND CASED
BY OTHERS. CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR PITLESS UNIT
AND PUMP SUPPLY AND
INSTALLATION.

3. NATURAL GAS SERVICE WiLL BE
PAID FOR BY THE CITY AND
INSTALLED BY MONTANA-DAKOTA ST,
UTILTES (MDU). COORDINATION SN 4,
WITH MDU FOR THE EXTENSION OF N7

FINISHED GRADE SLOPED THE GAS SERVICE TO THE 5

FOR 10° © 2% AWAY FROM SITE/BUILDING WILL BE THE A

j BUILDING (TYP. ALL SIDES) RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

" CRUSHED AGGREGATE CONTRACTOR. NO SEPARATE

STA. 0+09.71 _ 4 4 PAYMENT WILL BE MADE FOR THIS

BEGIN ROADWORK 9. COMPRCTED BEFTH WORK. PAYMENT WILL BE_MADE

MATCH EXISTING ~ 7 WITHIN FENCED AREA UNDER OTHER APPLICABLE BID

ROADWAY N DIANOND LAND ¥ EXISTING BUILDING ITEMS.

. i doi e rmomzu 4. 3-PHASE ELECTRICAL SERVICE WILL
S S SV, s EASEMENT BOUNDARY INSTALLED BY YELLOWSTONE
| wr (YVEC). COORDINATION WITH YVEC

PLAN VIEW OF CONTROL BUILDING SITE i H”uu_,_s RO o'
WETLAND AREA WILL BE THE
- RE!

LMW, DUK, JOM, JM

No.
DESIGNED. JRW, sk, CEB, kP |[ 2\ | ADDENDUM NO. 2

PROJECT: 2407128, TO 26
CHECKED: JJT & CEH
APPROVED: JJT & CEH
DATE: MAY 10,2016

DRAWN:

INV. EL. 3306.96

18" X 45' CSP CULVERT
INV. EL. 3305.36

NEW NATURAL GAS
| UNE (BY OTHERS)™ CATCH LIMITS
| REMOVE & REPLACE
EXISTING FENCE

15" CRUSHED AGGREGATE
3* COMPACTED DEPTH &
3"-MINUS BASE COURSE
NEW_ELECTRICAL_SERVICE (BY OTHERS), SEE 12" COMPACTED DEPTH
SHEETS S11 & ES1 FOR MORE INFORMATION FOR ROADWAY

;

:

H
feathet

116 N. BROADWAY. SUITE 500

BILLINGS, MT " 53101
(406)852-5000

[] 50
e
SCALE IN FEET PAYMENT WILL BE MADE FOR THIS

3320 UNDER OTHER APPLICABLE BID
TTEMS.

5. AR AND HOT WATER LINES FROM

PVI STA: |1+50.00 PVI STA: 2+74.37 TRENCH CASING PIPE T0 BE
PVI ELEV{ 3307.50 PVI ELEV: 3308.70 INSTALLED IN A SINGLE TRENCH.
K: mm 00 ﬂ—\l K: 38.71 FT/% MANUFACTURER'S PIPE INSTALLATION
LVC: 75.00" GUIDELINES SHALL BE FOLLOWED.
SEE DETAIL 3, SHEET D4.

3320

PVl STA: 0+29.71
PVI ELEV: 3309.35
K: 6.12 FT/%
LVC: 40.00"

6. A SEPARATE CONDUIT FOR ANY

3315 SENSOR WIRING MUST BE
INSTALLED IN THE SAME TRENCH
AS THE AR & HOT WATER LINES.
SEE DETAL 3, SHEET D4

3315

BVCS: 1+17.53
BVCS: 2+36.87
BVCE: 330434 |
eves: 3+11.87 |
EVCE: 3304.33

EVCS: 0+49.71

STA. 0+09.71 7. PRESERVE AND PROTECT EXISTING

PVIS: 4+76.97
PVIE: 3306.72

EXISTING ROAD-|  FINISHED GRADE
WAY ALONG € _Sﬁsll/

3310
Y%ﬁ \\H\ == .L,/
0.96%

3305

PVIS: 5+35.70
PVIE: 3305.70
F]

7}

&

g
3
3
A

3310 REMOVED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION

OTHER APPLICABLE BID ITEMS.

. PIPE BOLLARDS TO BE PLACED IN
FRONT OF NEW GAS METER. SEE
DETAIL 2, SHEET S11 FOR PIPE
BOLLARD DETAIL AND SHEET ES1
FOR GENERAL LOCATION OF METER
AND PIPE BOLLARDS.

GRADING & ROAD
nozu:acnﬂoz NOTES:
STRIP_TOPSOIL, ROOT ZONE, AND

3305

H
H
&
:
CITY OF LAUREL, MONTANA
WATER TREATMENT PLANT INTAKE

K =
g EXISTING GROUND NEW |18 X 45'
" ALONG © ROADWAY CSP [CULVERT

CONTROL BUILDING SITE GRADING PLAN

A

PROPOSED SCARIFY SUBGRADE AND ADJUST
JUILDING AND: MOISTURE CONTENT TO NEAR
FFOUNDATION OPTIMUM, AND COMPACT TO A
MINIMUM OF 95% STANDARD

i i i i i o i i i i 2 gnos oo s

ROADWAY QUANTITIES TO [BTM. OF BASE COURSE
EXCAVATION| = |N>\°s. 75 Q(

g
5
25
3
;
B

3300

DRAINAGE AWAY FROM THE
00 2+00 3+00 4+00 5+00 6+00 BUILDING FOR A MINIMUM DISTANCE

PROFILE VIEW OF DRIVEWAY-CONTROL BUILDING - STA. 0+00 TO STA. 6+00 THE REWANDER OF THE STE

HORIZONTAL SCALE: 1° = 50' THE EXISTING ELEVATION AT THE
VERTICAL SCALE: 1” = &' SIDES OF THE PROPERTY. 7 OF 74

0+00 1

i
L]
e
hia
iF
N







F:\2-07128-Lourel On-Coll\TO 26 — New WIP Intoke Study\CADD 2-07128-T026\Sheets\2-07128-T026-XX-AHW P&P 1.dwg

T2S5, R 24 ¢

SECTION 30

ADVENTURE_PROJECTS, LLC
(TYTUS HARKINS)
HOWREN—MONTE

)
2
I
&
B
8
@
8
H
g
H
g
H
£
i =
.. M OAMOND LAND
i & CATTLE, UC
PLAN VIEW OF AIR AND HOT WATER TRENCH - STA 200+00 TO STA 210+00
180 L.F. GRASS/NATURAL 88 LF. WETLANDS 85 L.F. GRASS/NATURAL Q 50 100 95 L.F. WETLANDS
SURFACE _RESTORATION SURFACE_RESTORATION SURFACE RESTORATION SURFACE _RESTORATION
SCALE IN FEET
3320 \ 7_ T Ty — 3320
g#. 886 LF. Lulu- AR —.W. 1-4" Lv- WATER er. CONDUIT WITH g%
3315 3315
3310 STA +00 TO STA|210+00 IDE BURY AS NECESSARY TO g!ﬂ GRADE WwUUaO
A &
FFEL. | %
3305 [3305:90— 1 = w3305
2
ENSTING
<1 CROUND | SURFACE m
3300 e —— 3300
BE e = [ s e e e g
o
3295 £3295
5
£
=
3290 t 3290
&2
&
L 5E
3285 IR 3285
]
gt
;
gaad
9250 : 2 . = = 5 5 : 2 . . - 3280
g g § i § § § i 2 i i 8
200+00 201400 202+00 203+00 204400 205+00 206+00 207+00 208+00 209+00 210+00

PROFILE VIEW OF AIR AND HOT WATER TRENCH - STA. 200+00 TO STA. 210+00

HORIZONTAL SCALE: 1* = 100"
VERTICAL SCALE: 1° = 10"

NoRTH

BY | DATE
MW 6-28-16

REVISION DESCRIPTION

NO.
DesioneD: Jrw, sk, ces kY || /A\ [ crance oroerNo. 1
A
A
A
A

H
g
=
HHHEEP
g d|l=|2|R
& 3 3l
AMHEME
] HE
HHHEHD
LEGEND ElBEIS|E]5
e
e SURVEYED WATER EDGE .w;ﬁ%\@../__.s.
o o e = 30" EASEMENT BOUNDARY
80’ e
BOUNDARY

T
B FIELD-VERIFIED WETLAND AREA

*FLOW IN YELLOWSTONE RIVER AT TIME OF
SURVEY WAS 3000 CFS.

PIPELINES ARE NOW APPROXIMATELY 100 LF.
SHORTER, STATIONS ADJUSTED ACCORDINGLY

A

GENERAL NOTES:

ACCURATE LOCATION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT,
PRIOR TO EXCAVATION, THE UTILITIES UNDERGROUND
LOCATION CENTER:

UNDERGROUND LOCATION CENTER  1-800-424-5555

2. AR LINES TO BE 2" PE4710, DR 9 WITH NO JOINTS,
HOT WATER LINE TO BE 48 PRE-INSULATED HDPE AND
ELECTRICAL CONDUIT WITH TRANSDUCER CABLE.

3. FIELD-VERIFIED WETLAND AREAS SHALL NOT BE
DISTURBED OUTSIDE OF THE 30 FOOT EASEMENT
ngznimmn WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF OWNER AND

4. AS AN ALTERNATIVE TO OPEN TRENCHING FOR
INSTALLATION OF THE AIR/HOT WATER LINES, A SINGLE
18" CASING MAY BE INSTALLED VIA HORIZONTAL
DIRECTIONAL DRILL WITH THE AIR/HOT WATER LINES
PULLED THROUGH. NO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION SHALL
BE ALLOWED If THIS ALTERNATMVE IS SELECTED BY THE
CONTRACTOR.

e
WONAL &

engineering k
115 N. BROADWAY . SUITE 500
BILUNGS. T 58101
(40618525000

CITY OF LAUREL, MONTANA
WATER TREATMENT PLANT INTAKE
AIR & HOT WATER TRENCH PLAN & PROFILE
STA 200+00 TO STA 210+00

SHEET NO.

P18

27 OF 74







F:\2-07128 -Lourel On—Call\TO 26 — New WTP Intoke Study\CADD 2-07128-T026\Sheets\2—-07128-T026-XX~AHW P&P 2.dwg

T2 S,
SECTION 30

/\ ADVENTURE_ PROJECTS, LLC
(TYTUS HARKINS)

HOURCE—NONTE

R 24 E

e

AR & HOT WATER
LINES TRENCH

(SEE SHEET P18)

MATCHLINE - STA. 210+00

M DIAMOND LAND

&

CATTLE, LLC

PLAN VIEW OF AIR AND HOT WATER TRENCH STA 210+00 TO STA 220+00

CANYON cm::ll DITCH
GwE cP52 |
d

24 LF. GRASS/NATURAL 14 LF. WETLANDS S0 100
SURFACE_RESTORATION SURFACE_RESTORATION SURFME RES’ORATDON
SCALE IN FEET
3315 331
\ / ‘S‘:IPLF;CE RESTORATION / 567 L.F.| GRASS/NATURAL SURFACI 5
P95 L.F. 1642" AR LINES, 1-4" HOT |WATER UINE,| 1-ELECTRICAL CONDUIT WITH CABLE
3310 3310
STA szoo TO _STA 217495 PROVIDE WT£ BURY AY NECESSARY| TO MAINTAIN GRADE
3305z 3305
X _ENSTING|
= GROUND | SURFACE
&
3300§F oy = e e 20
e o L I - ~lo7
\“‘_, T \\ B \\\ //
§ \ o< e S
32958 = 3295
<
o
w =
32902 =8 3290
5 H
2 g §
<
s %B”
3285 Z2s 3285
bt | % ] H] s 1K
8 |k s 15 BE8
"
3280 |—gif3% gidas T 8230 3280
ey Ha=s 5 5 Ezgm
s + TS
V T
siel sue § gast RS
3275 ~| @ a - Qf o @l ~ - < @ @ ol @ « 3275
§ g B § 8 § § E 3 8 g 8 E 8
210400 211400 212400 213400 214400 215+00 216+00 217+00 218+00 219400 220+00

PROFILE VIEW OF AIR AND HOT WATER TRENCH - STA. 210+0C 7O STA. 220+CC

HORIZONTAL SCALE: 1" = 100"
VERTICAL SCALE: 1" = 10

co

BY | DATE
LMW 6-28-16

REVISION DESCRIPTION

PROJECT: 207128, T0 26 No.

DESIGNED: JRW, SkH, CEB, kY [ /A\ | cHanGE orDER NO. 1
LMW, DJK, JOM, JM /\

CHECKED: T & CEH /\|

APPROVED: T & CEH /\!

DATE: MAY 10,2016 N

DRAWN:

LEGEND
SURVEYED WATER “‘\3\““/3'""
S — EDGE £ G
i i e ety 5
U
oy

FIELD-VERIFIED WETLAND AREA

PIPELINES ARE NOW APPROXIMATELY 100 LF.
SHORTER, STATIONS ADJUSTED ACCORDINGLY A

GENERAL NOTES:

- UTILTY INFOWATK)N THE_DRAWINGS IS
APPROXIMATE AND MAY INCONI

ACCURATE I.OUTION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT,

PRIOR TO EXCAVATION, THE UTILITIES UNDERGROUND

LOCATION CENTER:

UNDERGROUND LOCATION CENTER
. AR LINES TO BE 2" PE07|0‘ DR 9 WITH NO JOINTS,

HOT WATER LINE TO BE 4”@ PRE-INSJI.ATED NDPE AND
ELECTRICAL CONDUIT WITH TRANSDUCER

1-800-424-5555

»

“

FIELD—VENFI(B WETLAND AREAS SHALL NOT BE

D OUTSIDE OF THE 30 FOOT EASEMENT
NOARV WITH( PRIOR APPROVAL OF OWNER AND
ENGINEER.

IS

. AS AN ALTERNATIVE TO OPEN TRENCHING FOR
INSTALLATION OF THE AIR/HOT WATER LINES, A SONGLE
18”9 CASING MAY BE INSTALLED VIA HORIZ(

DIRECTIONAL DRILL WN THE AIR/HOT WATER uN[s
PULLED THROUGH. ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION SHALL
BE ALLOWED IF IHIS ALTERNATIVE IS SELECTED BY THE
CONTRACTOR.

S. AIR AND HOT WATER LINES AND MISCELLANEOUS
CONDUITS WILL TRANSITION INTO 1879 1.D. CASING PIPE
AFTER BENDS AT STA 218+88.

% 5
'Au,, ONA\. v
QI

2 £§
A G u
gt
= g
Fa ]
&S &

CITY OF LAUREL, MONTANA

WATER TREATMENT PLANT INTAKE
AIR & HOT WATER TRENCH PLAN & PROFILE
STA 210+00 TO STA 220+00

SHEET NO.

P19

28 OF 74







F:\2-07128—Lourel On—Call\TO 26 — New WTP Intake Study\CADD 2-07128-T026\Sheets\2-07128-T026-XX~CB FOUNDATION.dwg

Ao W/ ggggm DOUBLE MAT CMU CORNER CONCRETE REINFORCING - dE
— : DOUBLE MAT CORNER HE
enyey o T\ ey , IR
- m—\ '1 - Asw.'f.w—\“ AN \‘. etk RS B A S G g
™7 | o - ;
) | STRUCTURAL FILL., INSTALL AND | \\ > gy
:~f ? m1@u ¥ y coul:m Penswecfunon’s}\ \//‘S\\//\\ é %
AR LTI
8 R R R ' HE
N N N AN N N AN N AN A I S S S S SN JEEAP
e <>//Q\> Q§$&§%ﬁﬁﬁxﬁ$f®<§<\§<\§<\§w\w (5)- TYPICAL REINFORCING AT CORNERS “lg i g g :
v NN NS T DA AN N s|2 & g
. TH_I(/:l_(E_r_u_sD EDGE SECTION s S e W f‘ii“’w

Y 25'-4" & 13'-4"
v

—

2
"y o
e

LEVELING COURSE:
1/2" EXP. JT. MATERIAL W/ SEALANT —
6" CONC. SLAB W/ :
#4 0 12 oC. u—\ o
S
a .
. . ‘d" -

o S NS L .
Lipmmpmen, || ,:H— LR R R LR I %aggg
o T, =4 9=( Bt
) 3 | § b : ; ’,\‘\ 1
CON;mOZiﬁ : % \ » i "] %
| smsme s 8-0=( 1o c 3
n TS 5 erea 2 < X
E GANEYASE "/K )&ty #‘p & Gf A E— t é
7 b £ - YT u =z &
& ) = AN S - |
: /\ \//>\)"'/' NZARTAN o e \é Lo 3
| N \\///\\2(\\ VNN
i AT ’ { |° = %
——————————— : A N NN
AN SN AN ONN
R
s b s p A \/\Q\/\\/\\\/ ,\\‘/ .\\\\/\\\\/\\\\/\\\\\/\\E\/\\\\/\\\\\. SeeTo
l &-0" 583?:?&1'0" PLAN . sE“(}?l;!/‘N-D‘A_;I'ION SECTION Sg







F:\2-07126-Lourel On—Coll\TO 26 — New WTP Intoke Study\CADD 2-07128-T026\Sheets\2-07128-T026-XX~CB FLOOR PLAN.dwg

254 134 5

BY | DATE
MW 6-28-16

1'-4" 2-8" 10'-4"

[ —

4
1
I
1
I
I
|
I
1
1
1
I
1
1
l
I
|
T
1
1
1
1
1
I
I
I

= |

No. REVISION DESCRIPTION
oesioneD: JRW, skH, ces. kFY || /A\ | crance orer No. 1

DRAWN: LMW, DJK, JOM, M

CMU

VENEER ——————=N

REINF. CMU
WALL GENERATOR
PAD

=

He—————FACE OF CMU
VENEER

8" REINF., CMU
WALL

PROJECT: 2-07128, TO26
CHECKED: JJT & CEH
APPROVED: JJT & CEH
DATE: MAY 10,2016

Y
,
<,
]
z:

&

iy,

"

BACKUP

|
I
I
I
I
|
|
|
|
GENERATOR _ —
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

CONTROL ROOM
FF=3307:25
3305.90

25"

©
engineering g

115 N. BROADWAY. SUITE 500

GreatWest

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
|
_
_
_
_
_
|
h
_
_
_
(——

SEE SHEET A5 FOR DOOR
DETAILS AND SCHEDULE

1 g Z V7 AN T 1
X | ~

4-0 34 -0 / 7 40

10'-0" 6'-8" 8'-8" 13'-4" 05500

CITY OF LAUREL, MONTANA
WATER TREATMENT PLANT INTAKE
CONTROL BUILDING FLOOR PLAN

@IAWOZJ.WOF BUILDING FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" SHEET NO.

A1

49 OF 74







ELEVATIONS. dwg.

2-071

F:\2-07128-Lourel On-Coll\TO 26 — New WTP Intoke Study\CADD 2-071

INTAKE LOUVER/DAMPER

WEST ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

25'-4"

SOUTH ELEVATION

BY | DATE

REVISION DESCRIPTION

DESIGNED: JRW, SKH, CEB, KFY A CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
A
A
A
A

N

£
<83

IR
HHEHE
& mmm
§ mmmm
HIHEE

vaes

BILUNGS. MT 53101
1406)852-5000

1]

<

-
$ 23
= o
5z E
S T § 3
= o g
it ¢
X w o
= s w_
o} £ 2
w -
o8 2
EF z
S x 9

w

<

S

EAST ELEVATION NORTH ELEVATION SHERTNO,

SCALE: 1/8° = 1'-0" SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" D N
50 OF 74







F:\2-07128-Lourel On—Call\TO 26 — New WTP Intoke Study\CADD 2-07128-T026\Sheets\2-07128-T026-XX~CB SECTIONS.dwg

STEEL SOMG 1O SIMPSON OUTLOOKER
— A \ SEE OIL. 1, A3
MATCH ROOFING 2x6 OUTLOOKER Ecounzcrm OR FOR ROOF
e © 24" 0C. UAL MATERIALS,
BARRIER ™| |=——sTEP DOWN
s/8. soan rareD___| © GABLES

24"

26 FRAMING “

© 24" oc. FACTORY ENG. TRUSS ©

24% 0. (TYP)
CONNECTION OR
EQUAL
y A35
S ANCHOR ©
.o 24" 0.C.
L i
0 s 8 suomG wu & @ GABLE END DETAIL
BUILDING SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
METAL FLASHING ~ COLOR 1 SECTION A
70 MATCH SIDING THIS SHEET
RIDGE VENT
STEEL ROOFING

30§ FELT UNDERLAYMENT

FACTORY ENGINEERED
TRUSS © 24" O.C. (TYP.)

R38 BATT INSUL

)i_
17 L
4" SMOOTH 6 MIL P.E. VAPOR BARRIER \
FACED CMU 1
""‘“; 5/8" MOISTURE & MOLD RESISTANT
“THROUGH: | GYP. 80.
| 2" RIGID
INSULATION INSULATE HOLLOW CORES
i W/ PERUITE LOOSEFILL ~——
i 8" CMU WAL R
S
2| THROUGH a#mnmw/z-uuns
A REQ'D © BOT.TOP, & 4' MAX.
i N VERT. SPACING
T CMU VERT. REINF.~ §5 © 48" APPROXIMATE EXISTING GROUND
C- 0Ck © CORNERS &
PERIMETER 6° CONC. FLR. W/ 4 BARS
! G © 12° 0.C. EA WAY
3307.253305.90 h TRUSS TYPE JOINT REINFORCING © 16° O.C. Saen
VERTICALLY WITH ADJUSTABLE MASONRY TIES © o
TOP OF FON by
R
ol
v -
% & g
2
3
SUBEXCAVATE ALL ‘CLAYEY SAND SOILS”FROM 2
BENEATH SLABS T0 NATIVE_ AL
GRAVELS. RECOMPACT LOOSENED SOLS PRIOR
&, TO_PLACING STRUCTURAL BACKFILI Z,
QK S < N QUKLKARARIA K
25'-4"

. BUILDING SECTION
\A3/ SCALE: 1/4" = 1’0"

SIMPSON H10A
HURRICANE CUP

SNOW & ICE SHEILD 4’ MIN.
BEYOND WALL LINE © EAVES

METAL FLASHING -
COLOR TO MATCH
/_ ROOFING

1/2° x 8" GALV.
ANCHOR BOLT © 32°
oc.

STEEL SIDING TO
MATCH ROOFING

‘7 ﬂ ﬂ '"/su\L ER™ ™ [ DVEK weather i
|l 5/8" SPAN RATED
EXT. SHEATHING
(VY VY VVXY oo |
| s BRI Lomen |
't N
CEILING PANEL Py o \-uzm i

1x8 TRIM — PAINT TO
MATCH WALL
1x2_CONTINUOUS (NOTCH

¢
BACKSIDE AT CLIPS &
PAINT TO MATCH WALL

X

ATTACH STL. FRAME
TO MASONRY WALL

SEE STRUCTURAL SHT. S9 FOR £
SUAB & FOUNDATION DETALS THROUGH TES © 16" 0.C.
FLASHING WEEP HOLES
© 32° 0C.
g (TS L)

A AR

METAL FLASHING - COLOR
TO MATCH SIDING
2-0"

s
1
I
|
.y
| i
! .
o 2
1 -
ol .! :
1Y
|
|
|
|

EAVE DETAIL

SEE_SHT. A4 FOR TOP FRAME &
SCREEN DETALS

EXTEND CMU VERTS 20%:
TO ANCHOR

CMU VERT. REINF.- §5 © 48"
0.C.& © CORNERS &
R OF ALL WALL
INGS

CMU BOND BEAM W/ 2- §5 BARS
REQ'D @ BOT..TOP, & 4" MAX.
VERT. SPACING

8'-0"

4- TRUSS TYPE JOINT
REINFORCING © 16"

Ll e o OC. VERTICALLY WITH
ADJUSTABLE. MASONRY|

R A
RN

KK A\\‘\‘ N 4
..... R R RN

A A
AN AN

. SCREEN WALL SECTION
\A3/ SCALE: 1/4 = 1'-0"

BY | DATE

LMW 6-28-16)

REVISION DESCRIPTION

PROJECT: 247128, 7026

o,
pesionep: Jrw, i ces, ke ||/ | orance oroer o, 1
A
A
A
A

F

Sy

3
L
IR
HHEE
F13]01E
7l 1<
olg
1HHE
olE |
HEHE
Wy
s“g)‘—u‘\/{/":

3
©
RS
e
=g
A5 s
=: 3§§
—
TS5 5,8
s =

CITY OF LAUREL, MONTANA
WATER TREATMENT PLANT INTAKE
CONTROL BUILDING SECTIONS

A3

51 OF 74







ETALS 3.dwg

2-071

2-07128-T0:

F:\2-07128Lourel On—Call\TO 26 — New WTP Intake

r
GROUND sumc:\ g H
< 3-STRANDS BARBED WIRE SUPPORT TWISTED AND L)
NIRRT BARBED WIRE ARM AT 45' ANGLE OUTWARD BARBED SELVAGE > 8
STANDARD HINGES
. - — i A
™ 1T A 3
o T Broooooacoococosoos codkhocood x x o 1| 14 E
g ICRRRRIRRRRRRIIX KKK X HKE XK XK IR = & -
= P RSRsss SRR I 2|3
s SOOI Oorototetetetel} oSt totel 1 8z
s GG TENSION, BAR X000 XCXRAAXRRRAIIXIHIXNNS 3|8
I = ] JISARAKK R IEIIRKIS 1 (g
| 5 2030058585 RS %% gy
7 PERSERS SRR RS R iC]
. © L2523 SIEEIERLALLLLLE R > E
C %Ko TRUSS KRXIXRRIRIRILIERROIRLUERRIRKS LR & [
RODS (TYP.) RIQRISIIRTLAKAKKARIKK, Sesesetes asese!
i I S (TP SR KK ISIKIELLEK? 2RI 2 <<
2" PER BOARD (TYP.), GROUND CORR CHANLINK X500 RN | 1 =
TOTAL 6" INSULATION SURFACE R PABRIC XGRS 500XRRIIXR
thekness aTToP [\ 1 LEXKSIRERKXIRXKKL XL 20%5a%%  a%%a%% 0262070202200 020 >
s &
WP RHE:
¢ TENSION WIRE & BOTTOM PR IR 7 GA. TENSION WRE elz|8|z |5
° OF MESH T0 BE NO MORE - THETED A0 0ot 1 10 BE TED TO MESH |3 |2|8|S|2
" THAN 1" FROM GROUND 1" AT 2'-0" CENTERS HEHEIRER
o 2" PER BOARD (TYP.), 1 R1%18|58|7]¢
7 TOTAL 4" THICKNESS CORNER/END u L st s alx
- POST LINE POST POST g ; z glels
215 5|8
N \ HHHENE
. 10'-0" 20'-0" GATE
30" WATER MAIN R
CORNER PANEL, SINGE & DOUBLE ! SSNTA,
PANELS ARE. SIMILAR 3% 3
GENERAL NOTES: =
FENCE MATERIALS: IR =S
1 Ul U T 0P & CENTER RS 0. EIN OB T. PULL POST BRACING SHALL BE SAME AS CORNER BRACING. ?\m‘}‘oz o
0" > 2. A DROP BAR LOCKING DEVICE IS REQUIRED FOR DOUBLE GATE. THE DROP BAR SHALL BE NS oS
! 4-0 -! 2. FABRIC TO BE 9 GAUGE 2" MESH. ABLE TO BE INSERTED INTO THE CONCRETE BLOCK AT LEAST 6 INCHES. h’h,ﬁigfi‘f :i‘ii“
i
NOTES: 3. CORNER POSTS T0 BE 2%" 0.0.40.160" WALL THICKNESS. 3. AT LEAST ONE POST WILL BE EXTENDED 3' INTO THE GROUND FOR LIGHTNING PROTECTION.
1. PROVIDE INSULATION BOARDS OF SP FORMULAR 250 EXTRUDED POLYSTYRENE FOAM INSULATION OR ©
APPROVED EQUAL. 4. GATE POSTS T0 BE 2%6"0.160" WALL THICKNESS. 4. CHANUNK MESH TO BE TIED TO TOP & CENTER RALS AT 2'-0" CENTERS. e g
2. STAGGER LAYERS SO THAT EACH JOINT OF INSULATION BOARD IS COUNTERED BY AT LEAST 1 FOOT OF 5. LINE POSTS TO BE 1%"x2.28 LB./FT. FORMED STL SECTION. 5. GATE CHAINLINK FABRIC SHALL MATCH FENCE CHAINLINK FABRIC. L 5 ¥s
JOINT FREE BOARD EMTHER ABOVE OR BELOW (N FRONT OR BEMIND) THE JOINT IN EACH DIRECTION. 3 @ 52
B 6. POST SPACING NOT T0 EXCEED 10'-0". 6. GATE FRAMES SHALL BE WELDED & BRACES FURNISHED AS REQUIRED. £ >»§
LA =2 55
GNSULATION BOARD (\ SECURITY CHAINLINK FENCE Sehi
&/ \Q03/ NOT 10 SCALE $—. £3°
rS 2
STEEL CASING ASTM A-139, . 30" PVC, DR 25 2
GRADE B, SIZE & LENGTH 12" MIN. W/ RESTRAINED JONTS e
VARIES (SEE NOTE z)_\ ghesgosdirsal 3 M.
. = — . L T i ls
(W
T % — 3 : y
T
' = : ) X
PLACE CASING mﬁ_} RUBBER END SEAL 0 - ™ ! k) [
PER MANUFACTURER . CouPLI A
RECOMMENDATION: MINIMUM 20 1 | [ BTG GROLB | ; Z
3 PER 20' PIPE LENGTH N -
- ANODE BAG . R : S &
T.  MANGANESE ANODE TO BE SPOT WELDED DIRECTLY TO STEEL CASING ON EACH END OF CASING. z R i 5 i ames i ) = =
2. LENGTH OF (2) MINIMUM 42° LD, STEEL CASINGS UNDER BNSF RAILROAD AND MDT HIGHWAY 12" OF 3" MINUS PITRUN ZzZ < ]
212/310 EQUALS 225 LF. EACH, SEE SHEET P17 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION. wmm/n;mmuu Q z
24" 1D, STEEL CASING FOR CHS REFINERY UNDER BNSF RALROAD AND MDT HIGHWAY 212/310 .
EQUALS 220 L.F., SEE SHEET P21 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION. COMETER. T = 0 =
3. RESTRANED JOINT CARRIER PIPE TO EXTEND 5' MINIMUM PAST CASING PIPE ON EACH END. A /2 TYPICAL ACCESS ROAD SECTION - = a
4. SEE DETAL 4 THIS SHEET FOR VENT CASING DETAL. 4y TO SCALE '&" E E
STEEL CASING/ BORING DETAIL S5 <
\03/ NOT 10 SCALE < E %
NOTES: SST_SCREEN OVER - < z
T.  CONTRACTOR TO PLACE STEEL VENT VENT OPENING - 3 ey i =
PE ON EACH END OF STEEL CASING. F + | o uw 17
2. MARKER OR SIGN TO BE ATTACHED TO 2 GENERAL NOTES: % | % [1'4
EACH VENT PIPE WITH CITY OF LAUREL H T. FLEXIBLE LINE MARKING POSTS ARE TO HAVE A MINIUM 5 e . e £ t -
NAME, ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER. 3 EXISTING GROUND 3" (7.5CM) WIDTH AND 6' (1.8M) LENGTH. é I 4= 4 14°-0 {820 s VARIES é
. -
/_ 2. POSTS TO BE CONSTRUCTED OF FIBERGLASS REINFORCED i | }! (5} [14
---------- p--——f-- COMPOSITE MATERIALS THAT ARE LV RESISTANT AND 3 5 w
2" STEEL VENT PIPE TEMPERATURE STABLE. B H =
(LENGTH VARIES, VERIFY IN FIELD) .
3. POSTS ARE TO BE LABELED FOR WATER LINES AND <
CUT HOLE IN STEEL CASING AND ol COLORED TO COMPLY WITH APWA/ULCC COLOR CODE ' '
WELD 2° VENT PIPE TO CASING & REQUIREMENTS. e ' ;
5 . 4. PUACE MARKERS ON EACH SIDE OF THE CANYON CREEK I 3" OF 145" MINUS CRUSHED GRAVEL
42" OR 24" @ STEEL CASING 307 PVC, DR 25 & CLARKS FORK DITCH CROSSINGS AND BORINGS UNDER EXISTING A A
QRIS EVG BNSF RAILROAD & US HIGHWAY 212/310. GROUND 12" OF 3" MINUS PITRUN
5. MARKERS ON EACH SIDE OF DITCHES SHALL BE WIRED COMPACTED SUBRADE SOENSE
T0 STEEL T-POST.
s CASING VENT DETAIL (5\ WATER MARKER POST (7 TYPICAL COUNTY ROAD SECTION D
TEEL CA! =
NOT TO SCALE N7/ MO0 NS /N0 56 OF 74







WILSON BROS. CONSTRUCTION, INC. 08/22/16

P.0. BOX 636

COWLEY, WY 82420

TELEPHONE AND FAX 307-548-6559

Laurel Water Treatment Plant Intake COo#1

Laurel, MT

Bid Item No. Item Description Units Qty. Unit Price Total Price
301 Unclassified Excavation & Embankment for Building Foundation, etc. LS 1 $ 1,300.00 | $ 1,300.00
312 1 1/2" Minus Crushed Aggreagte for Driveway and Parking Area cY 13 $ 40.00 | $ 520.00
317 2" Diameter Air Purge Line LF -1728 $ 20019 (3,456.00)
320 4" Pre-Insulated Hot Water Line LF -108 $ 45.00 | $ (4,860.00)
320 Material Cost for 4" Pre-Instulated Water Line LF 108 $ 30.36 [ $ 3,278.88
TOTAL COST $ (3,217.12)







